refreshment of the General Mandate, which may or may not be utilised, is in the interests
of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Board estimates that the Group has sufficient
working capital for its present requirements and for at least 12 months from the date of
this circular in the absence of any unforeseen circumstances.

As the refreshment of the Existing Mandate is prior to the next annual general
meeting of the Company, the refreshment of the General Mandate is subject to the
Independent Shareholders’ approval in the EGM which will be taken on a poll.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

Assuming no further issue or repurchase of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date,
the shareholdings in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after
full utilization of the General Mandate was and will be as follows:

Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Shares by the Company
pursuant to

the General Mandate
(assuming that General

Mandate is utilized in full
and no further Shares are
issued or repurchased by

the Company)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Dragon Ocean Development
Limited (Note 1) 830,792,040 8.03 830,792,040 6.69

Majestic Wealth International
Limited (Note 2) 697,000,000 6.74 697,000,000 5.62

Other public Shareholders 8,815,008,212 85.23 8,815,008,212 71.02
Maximum number of Shares

to be issued under the New
General Mandate – – 2,068,560,050 16.67

Total 10,342,800,252 100.00 12,411,360,302 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dragon Ocean Development Limited is a private company
which is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Qiaofeng.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Majestic Wealth International Limited is a private company
which is wholly-owned by Ms. Liang Yanzhi.

The table above illustrates the shareholding of the other existing public
Shareholders would decrease from approximately 85.23% as at the Latest Practicable Date
(i) to approximately 71.02% upon full utilisation of the refreshed General Mandate
(assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the Latest

[…]

Company having sufficient general mandate if so required.

We are of the view that the Refreshment of General Mandate, subject to the
approval of the Independent Shareholders and may or may not be utilised, is fair
and reasonable and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole as it offers the Group the financial flexibility for both current and future
funding needs, taking into account the financial position of the Group.

LETTER FROM NEW SPRING CAPITAL

– 20 –

4. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, immediately upon
the issue of Shares pursuant to the General Mandate, assuming the General Mandate
is utilized in full and no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the
Company.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Shares pursuant to the
General Mandate (assuming

the General Mandate is
utilised in full and no other

Shares are issued or
repurchased by the

Company)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Shareholders
Dragon Ocean Development

Limited (Note 1) 830,792,040 8.03 830,792,040 6.69
Majestic Wealth International

Limited (Note 2) 697,000,000 6.74 697,000,000 5.62
Other public Shareholders 8,815,008,212 85.23 8,815,008,212 71.02
Maximum number of Shares

to be issued under the
General Mandate – – 2,068,560,050 16.67

Total 10,342,800,252 100.00 12,411,360,302 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dragon Ocean Development Limited is a private
company which is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Qiaofeng; and

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Majestic Wealth International Limited is a private
company which is wholly-owned by Ms. Liang Yanzhi.

LETTER FROM NEW SPRING CAPITAL

– 21 –

Upon full utilisation of the General Mandate, 2,068,560,050 Shares will be
issued, representing 20.00% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the Shares issued under the General Mandate.